positive disease received an endocrine therapy, which included letrozole (23.7%), tamoxifen (40.9%), 

anastrozole (17.2%), or exemestane (14.8%). 

The study met its primary endpoint demonstrating a statistically significant improvement in IDFS in 

the olaparib arm compared with the placebo arm. Two hundred and eighty-four (284) patients had 

IDFS events, this represented 12% of patients in the olaparib arm (distant 8%, local/regional 1.4%, 

contralateral invasive breast cancer 0.9%, non-breast second primary malignancies 1.2%, death 0.2%) 

and 20% of patients in the placebo arm (distant 13%, local/regional 2.7%, contralateral invasive breast